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Indian equity indices have turned slightly negative on Monday amid subdued domestic and global 
cues. At 9:20 AM, the frontline BSE Sensex was trading at 85,727 down 48 points or (- 0.06%). The 
broader Nifty50 was at 26,319 levels down 9 points or (- 0.04%).

As of January 5, 2026, the Indian Rupee (USD/INR) opened around the 90.00-90.02 level, showing 
stability near the psychological 90-dollar mark, supported by central bank activity and year-end flows, 
though markets remain watchful for sustained moves despite thin trading. The rupee had earlier 
rebounded from lows, finding support due to the Reserve Bank of India's interventions.

Broader indices opened mixed on Monday with the Mid Cap index trading slightly lower and Small 
Cap indices trading higher. The Nifty Mid Cap 100 index is down 0.08%, while the Nifty Small Cap 100 
is down 0.28%. Fear gauge, India VIX, advanced over 5% today.

Sectoral indices are trading mix on Monday. The Nifty IT index has opened significantly lower with -
1.62% losses. Nifty Media index has showed reasonable gains of 0.78%. Nifty Auto, Nifty Metal, Nifty 
Realty have shown descent gains.

The Nifty Private Bank index is marginally up, while Nifty Financial Services is slightly down in the 
early morning trade.

Indian equity markets witnessed a mixed-to-weak trend during the week ended January 4, 2026, amid 
thin year-end volumes, cautious global cues, and profit booking at higher levels. Investors remained 
selective as the calendar year closed, with focus shifting towards upcoming macroeconomic data, 
global central bank cues, and the start of the Q3FY26 corporate earnings season.

The benchmark indices moved in a narrow range for most of the week, reflecting consolidation after 
recent record highs. 

Markets opened slightly negative
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During the holiday-shortened week, markets started on a subdued note as global equities remained 
range-bound and the rupee stayed weak against the US dollar. Lack of fresh domestic triggers and 
cautious positioning by foreign investors ahead of the new year kept sentiment muted. Sensex 
consolidated with a marginal negative bias. Nifty50 Traded range-bound amid profit booking. Midcap 
index underperformed benchmarks, Smallcap Index witnessed higher volatility and mild correction.

Among sectors, IT and FMCG stocks faced selling pressure due to valuation concerns and weak 
global tech cues, while selective buying was seen in metal and auto stocks on expectations of stable 
commodity prices and improving demand outlook. Banking and financial stocks largely moved 
sideways, tracking bond yields and currency movements.

Weekly review - Dec 29, 2025 to Jan 4, 2026
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Sector Index Last Close
1 Month 
change%

1 Year 
change %

10.72

5.84

3.09

2.95

2.3

2.17

2.17

2.08

1.95

1.85

1.21

1.21

0.89

0.76

0.27

0.06

-0.5

-0.75

-1.01

-1.35

-1.63

-2.12

-2.94

-4.17

NIFTY METAL

NIFTY COMMODITIES

NIFTY OIL & GAS

NIFTY AUTO

NIFTY ENERGY

NIFTY PSU BANK

NIFTY INDIA MANUFACTURING

NIFTY IT

NIFTY CHEMICALS

NIFTY INFRASTRUCTURE

NIFTY PRIVATE BANK

NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES

NIFTY MNC

NIFTY REALTY

NIFTY MEDIA

NIFTY INDIA DIGITAL

NIFTY PHARMA

NIFTY CONSUMER DURABLES

NIFTY HEALTHCARE INDEX

NIFTY CAPITAL MARKETS

NIFTY INDIA CONSUMPTION

NIFTY INDIA DEFENCE

NIFTY INDIA TOURISM

NIFTY FMCG

11,422

9,735

12,340
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36,276

8,700

15,623

38,320

29,055

9,766

28,903

27,899

30,875

899

1,463

9,521

22,791

37,239

14,726

4,683

12,257

7,787

8,660

53,079

32.2

19.89

14.56

24.48

2.39

32.89

12.42

-11.65

0

14.89

16.11

18.12

9.86

-13.63

-20.18

-2.04

-2.85

-11.6

-1.82

14.87

7.23

19.03

-6.12

-6.91

Index Last Close
1 Month 
change%

1 Year 
change %

1.14

1.48

1.25

1.16

1.16

0.75

0.31

NIFTY 50

NIFTY BANK

NIFTY 100

NIFTY 200

NIFTY 500

NIFTY MIDCAP 100

NIFTY SMALLCAP 100

26,329

60,151

26,925

14,677

24,099

61,366

17,832

10.89

17.8

9.47

9.02

7.19

6.81

-5.95
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Indian Rupee: The rupee remained under pressure during the week, trading near record low levels 

against the US dollar due to sustained dollar demand and FII outflows, partially offset by RBI 

intervention.

Crude Oil: Crude oil prices edged higher on geopolitical concerns and supply-side risks, though gains 

were capped by demand worries.

Gold & Silver: Precious metals traded volatile. Gold remained supported by expectations of rate cuts, 

while silver saw sharp swings due to speculative activity.

FIIs & DIIs: Foreign Institutional Investors remained net sellers during the week, while Domestic 

Institutional Investors continued to provide support, cushioning the impact of FII outflows.

Overall, markets are expected to remain in a consolidation phase with stock-specific action dominating, 

as investors await clearer cues at the start of the new calendar year.

Markets in the coming week will focus on:

 • Start of Q3FY26 corporate earnings

 • Domestic macro data including PMI and inflation indicators

 • Global economic data and central bank commentary

 • Movement in crude oil prices and the US dollar

 • FII flows and rupee trajectory

Rupee, Oil, Gold & FIIs/DIIs

Global equity markets remained largely steady during the week as investors assessed expectations of 

interest rate cuts by major central banks in 2026. Asian markets traded mixed, supported by optimism 

around policy easing but capped by subdued economic data from key regions.

US markets ended the week on a mixed note, with the S&P 500 and Nasdaq hovering near record levels 

amid low holiday volumes. European markets were also range-bound as investors awaited fresh 

economic cues and inflation data. 

Global Markets
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Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.
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