

Market Flash

January 05, 2026



Market Flash

Markets opened slightly negative

Indian equity indices have turned slightly negative on Monday amid subdued domestic and global cues. At 9:20 AM, the frontline BSE Sensex was trading at 85,727 down 48 points or (- 0.06%). The broader Nifty50 was at 26,319 levels down 9 points or (- 0.04%).

As of January 5, 2026, the Indian Rupee (USD/INR) opened around the 90.00-90.02 level, showing stability near the psychological 90-dollar mark, supported by central bank activity and year-end flows, though markets remain watchful for sustained moves despite thin trading. The rupee had earlier rebounded from lows, finding support due to the Reserve Bank of India's interventions.

Broader indices opened mixed on Monday with the Mid Cap index trading slightly lower and Small Cap indices trading higher. The Nifty Mid Cap 100 index is down 0.08%, while the Nifty Small Cap 100 is down 0.28%. Fear gauge, India VIX, advanced over 5% today.

Sectoral indices are trading mix on Monday. The Nifty IT index has opened significantly lower with - 1.62% losses. Nifty Media index has showed reasonable gains of 0.78%. Nifty Auto, Nifty Metal, Nifty Realty have shown descent gains.

The Nifty Private Bank index is marginally up, while Nifty Financial Services is slightly down in the early morning trade.

Indian equity markets witnessed a mixed-to-weak trend during the week ended January 4, 2026, amid thin year-end volumes, cautious global cues, and profit booking at higher levels. Investors remained selective as the calendar year closed, with focus shifting towards upcoming macroeconomic data, global central bank cues, and the start of the Q3FY26 corporate earnings season.

The benchmark indices moved in a narrow range for most of the week, reflecting consolidation after recent record highs.

Weekly review - Dec 29, 2025 to Jan 4, 2026

During the holiday-shortened week, markets started on a subdued note as global equities remained range-bound and the rupee stayed weak against the US dollar. Lack of fresh domestic triggers and cautious positioning by foreign investors ahead of the new year kept sentiment muted. Sensex consolidated with a marginal negative bias. Nifty50 Traded range-bound amid profit booking. Midcap index underperformed benchmarks, Smallcap Index witnessed higher volatility and mild correction.

Among sectors, IT and FMCG stocks faced selling pressure due to valuation concerns and weak global tech cues, while selective buying was seen in metal and auto stocks on expectations of stable commodity prices and improving demand outlook. Banking and financial stocks largely moved sideways, tracking bond yields and currency movements.

Index	Last Close	1 Month change%	1 Year change %
NIFTY 50	26,329	1.14	10.89
NIFTY BANK	60,151	1.48	17.8
NIFTY 100	26,925	1.25	9.47
NIFTY 200	14,677	1.16	9.02
NIFTY 500	24,099	1.16	7.19
NIFTY MIDCAP 100	61,366	0.75	6.81
NIFTY SMALLCAP 100	17,832	0.31	-5.95

Sector Index	Last Close	1 Month change%	1 Year change %
NIFTY METAL	11,422	10.72	32.2
NIFTY COMMODITIES	9,735	5.84	19.89
NIFTY OIL & GAS	12,340	3.09	14.56
NIFTY AUTO	28,804	2.95	24.48
NIFTY ENERGY	36,276	2.3	2.39
NIFTY PSU BANK	8,700	2.17	32.89
NIFTY INDIA MANUFACTURING	15,623	2.17	12.42
NIFTY IT	38,320	2.08	-11.65
NIFTY CHEMICALS	29,055	1.95	0
NIFTY INFRASTRUCTURE	9,766	1.85	14.89
NIFTY PRIVATE BANK	28,903	1.21	16.11
NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES	27,899	1.21	18.12
NIFTY MNC	30,875	0.89	9.86
NIFTY REALTY	899	0.76	-13.63
NIFTY MEDIA	1,463	0.27	-20.18
NIFTY INDIA DIGITAL	9,521	0.06	-2.04
NIFTY PHARMA	22,791	-0.5	-2.85
NIFTY CONSUMER DURABLES	37,239	-0.75	-11.6
NIFTY HEALTHCARE INDEX	14,726	-1.01	-1.82
NIFTY CAPITAL MARKETS	4,683	-1.35	14.87
NIFTY INDIA CONSUMPTION	12,257	-1.63	7.23
NIFTY INDIA DEFENCE	7,787	-2.12	19.03
NIFTY INDIA TOURISM	8,660	-2.94	-6.12
NIFTY FMCG	53,079	-4.17	-6.91

Global Markets

Global equity markets remained largely steady during the week as investors assessed expectations of interest rate cuts by major central banks in 2026. Asian markets traded mixed, supported by optimism around policy easing but capped by subdued economic data from key regions.

US markets ended the week on a mixed note, with the S&P 500 and Nasdaq hovering near record levels amid low holiday volumes. European markets were also range-bound as investors awaited fresh economic cues and inflation data.

Rupee, Oil, Gold & FIIs/DIIs

Indian Rupee: The rupee remained under pressure during the week, trading near record low levels against the US dollar due to sustained dollar demand and FII outflows, partially offset by RBI intervention.

Crude Oil: Crude oil prices edged higher on geopolitical concerns and supply-side risks, though gains were capped by demand worries.

Gold & Silver: Precious metals traded volatile. Gold remained supported by expectations of rate cuts, while silver saw sharp swings due to speculative activity.

FIIs & DIIs: Foreign Institutional Investors remained net sellers during the week, while Domestic Institutional Investors continued to provide support, cushioning the impact of FII outflows.

Overall, markets are expected to remain in a consolidation phase with stock-specific action dominating, as investors await clearer cues at the start of the new calendar year.

Markets in the coming week will focus on:

- Start of Q3FY26 corporate earnings
- Domestic macro data including PMI and inflation indicators
- Global economic data and central bank commentary
- Movement in crude oil prices and the US dollar
- FII flows and rupee trajectory

Source: Bloomberg, Capital Market, MOSL & HSBC MF estimates as on January 05, 2026 or as latest available.

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited (HSBC) for information purposes only and should not be construed as i) an offer or recommendation to buy or sell securities, commodities, currencies or other investments referred to herein; or ii) an offer to sell or a solicitation or an offer for purchase of any of the funds of HSBC Mutual Fund; or iii) an investment research or investment advice. It does not have regard to specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. Investors should seek personal and independent advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any of the funds, securities, other investment or investment strategies that may have been discussed or referred herein and should understand that the views regarding future prospects may or may not be realized. In no event shall HSBC Mutual Fund/HSBC Asset management (India) Private Limited and / or its affiliates or any of their directors, trustees, officers and employees be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use of information / opinion herein. This document is intended only for those who access it from within India and approved for distribution in Indian jurisdiction only. Distribution of this document to anyone (including investors, prospective investors or distributors) who are located outside India or foreign nationals residing in India, is strictly prohibited. Neither this document nor the units of HSBC Mutual Fund have been registered under Securities law/Regulations in any foreign jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be unlawful or restricted or totally prohibited and accordingly, persons who come into possession of this document are required to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions. If any person chooses to access this document from a jurisdiction other than India, then such person do so at his/her own risk and HSBC and its group companies will not be liable for any breach of local law or regulation that such person commits as a result of doing so. Investors are requested to note that as per SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 and guidelines issued thereunder, HSBC AMC, its employees and/or empaneled distributors/agents are forbidden from guaranteeing/promising/assuring/predicting any returns or future performances of the schemes of HSBC Mutual Fund. Hence please do not rely upon any such statements/commitments. If you come across any such practices, please register a complaint via email at investor.line@mutualfunds.hsbc.co.in.

The above information is for illustrative purposes only. The sector(s) mentioned in this document do not constitute any research report nor it should be considered as an investment research, investment recommendation or advice to any reader of this content to buy or sell any stocks/investments.

Document intended for distribution in Indian jurisdiction only and not for outside India or to NRIs. HSBC MF will not be liable for any breach if accessed by anyone outside India. For more details, [click here / refer website](#).

© Copyright. HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited 2025, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

HSBC Mutual Fund, 9-11th Floor, NESCO - IT Park Bldg. 3, Nesco Complex, Western Express Highway, Goregaon East, Mumbai 400063. Maharashtra.
GST - 27AABCH0007N1ZS | Website: www.assetmanagement.hsbc.co.in

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.